
Comments: Taxes are estimated in the amount of $5,679.38. Including the contingency, this item has a potential 
total cost of $73,929.38.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

02069.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Plant Pumps and Equipment - WWTP

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5414.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0264
Legistar File ID

6/4/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of the installation of critical replacement parts for the thermal dryer at the 
Biosolids Management Site by AIT Services Inc. in the amount of $58,250.00 plus applicable taxes, approval of a 
labor contingency in the amount of $10,000.00, and approval of a budget adjustment.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

4/23/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

5,284.13$                            

73,929.38$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

906,843.00$                       

901,558.87$                       

Yes

Yes 73,930.00$                          

5,284.75$                            



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JUNE 4, 2019  
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 Tim Nyander, Utilities Director  
 
FROM: Greg Weeks, Wastewater Treatment 
  
DATE: April 23, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Installation of Critical Replacement Parts on the Thermal Dryer System at 

the Biosolids Management Site by AIT Services, Inc. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of the installation of critical replacement parts for the thermal 
dryer at the Biosolids Management Site by AIT Services Inc. in the amount of $58,250.00 plus 
applicable taxes, approval of a labor contingency in the amount of $10,000.00, and approval of 
a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The Biosolids Management Site (BMS) utilizes a 24-cubic yard Fenton CM 7212 Thermal Dryer 
system to convert wet biosolids to a Class-A fertilizer. Biosolids are the byproduct of the city’s 
wastewater biological nutrient removal process. The Noland and West Side treatment facilities 
produce an average of over 100,000 pounds of dewatered biosolids every day. The thermal 
dryer, in combination with the site’s solar house dryers, reduces the daily biosolids volume down 
to approximately 15,000 lbs. of Class-A, Exceptional Quality fertilizer. The nearly full-time 
biosolids dryer operation saves the city significant landfill costs annually, as well as allows for 
beneficial reuse of the biosolids material. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The thermal dryer has been in operation for 6.5 years and several critical parts are reaching 
their life expectancy. Recent inspections identified need of replacement for dryer parts such as 
rotor-drive sprockets, rotor swivels, rotor bearings and end-gland packing. Earlier this year, 
Council approved an ordinance (No.6147) for purchase of the critical replacement parts. These 
parts are very specific to the Fenton Dryer system where AIT technicians provide parts-specific 
technical training and service experience. Ordinance No. 6147 also waived the requirement of 
formal competitive bidding and authorizes future parts purchases, installation and repair 
services through AIT Services, Inc as they are the sole source authorized service and parts 
provider for Fenton Drying Systems. 
  



 

2 
 

AIT Services recently submitted a quote of $58,250.00 for installation-rebuild of eight critical 
replacement parts for the Fenton Dryer. Staff recommends approval of parts installation 
services by AIT in the amount of $58,250.00 plus applicable taxes. Staff also recommends the 
approval of a contingency in the amount of$10,000.00, allowing for additional AIT labor and 
lodging resulting from site-specific unforeseen circumstances or delays caused by the owner-
operator. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
A budget adjustment from capital project No.14018 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation – Ramsey 
and Overcrest will be necessary to fund this purchase of spare parts.  The budgeted funds 
being transferred is cost savings left over after completing the sewer rehabilitation project. 
 
Attachments: 
AIT Services Quote 
Ordinance 6147 
Budget Adjustment 
























	Thermal Dryer Parts Installation SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Thermal Dryer Parts Installation CC Memo
	CIP_QUOTE_AIT-Services_Parts-Install_041519_signed
	6147 A.I.T. Services, Inc.



